

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Case No.: 0:20-cv-60814-RKA**

**KAREEM BRITT and MONIQUE  
LAURENCE, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**IEC CORPORATION d/b/a  
INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION  
CORPORATION, and  
IEC US HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a  
FLORIDA CAREER COLLEGE,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLASS  
ACTION COMPLAINT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS ..... 1

    I. Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 1

    II. IEC and FCC ..... 2

    III. Plaintiff Kareem Britt ..... 3

    IV. Plaintiff Monique Laurence ..... 4

    V. The “Contract” ..... 5

        A. General Terms in Each Plaintiff’s Enrollment Agreement Are Consistent ..... 6

        B. Mandatory Arbitration, Jury Trial Waiver, and Class Action Waiver ..... 7

        C. The Course Catalog ..... 7

    VI. Borrower Defense to Repayment Regulations ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION ..... 10

    I. Procedural Standard ..... 10

    II. Plaintiffs’ claims are subject to arbitration pursuant to the arbitration agreements. .... 10

    III. FCC does not seek to compel arbitration of any claims the court determines are  
        “Borrower Defense Claims” ..... 12

    IV. Individual arbitration should be ordered ..... 15

MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 15

    I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring claims under the “all FCC class” and the “race  
        discrimination subclass” because their experiences are limited to their programs. .... 16

    II. The Complaint should be dismissed as an impermissible shotgun pleading. .... 17

        A. Plaintiffs improperly rely on conclusory, vague and immaterial allegations ..... 17

        B. Plaintiffs improperly rely on group pleading. .... 18

        C. Plaintiffs improperly plead multiple claims in a single count ..... 20

    III. The Complaint should be dismissed in its entirety as each count fails to state a claim. 20

        A. Legal Standard ..... 20

        B. Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA claim (Count I) should be dismissed because the claim is  
            inadequately pleaded and barred by the integrated contract. .... 20

            1. Plaintiffs fail to plead each sub-claim with adequate particularity ..... 21

            2. The allegations fail to establish any materially misleading statement ..... 21

            3. Plaintiffs fail to adequately plead causation ..... 22

4.	Plaintiffs assert only speculative, consequential damages not permitted under FDUTPA, which is fatal to the claims. ....	22
5.	The claims are precluded by the existence of an integrated contract.....	23
C.	Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claim (Count II) should be dismissed as barred by the integrated contracts, which contradict plaintiffs’ allegations, and no such breach could have occurred. ....	23
D.	Plaintiffs’ negligence claim (Count III) should be dismissed as precluded by the existence of contractual claims and the terms of the contract.....	24
1.	Plaintiffs’ negligence claim is impermissible based on the same set of facts as the breach of contract claim asserted.....	24
2.	Plaintiff does not adequately plead an actionable duty or breach thereof.....	24
E.	Britt’s claims alleging ECOA violations (Counts IV and V) should be dismissed because neither IEC nor FCC are qualifying creditors and Britt failed to plead a prima facie case. ....	25
1.	Britt cannot establish that IEC or FCC are qualifying creditors.....	25
2.	Britt fails to establish the required prima facie case of discrimination.....	27
F.	Britt’s Title VI claim (Count VI) should be dismissed.....	28
1.	Count VI is predicated on a defective FDUTPA claim.....	28
2.	Title VI provides no private right of action for disparate impact claims. ....	28
3.	Britt fails to adequately state a claim under Title VI. ....	28
G.	Britt’s additional FDUTPA claim (Count VII) should be dismissed. ....	29
1.	Count VII suffers the same fatal defects as Count I .....	29
2.	Britt’s failure to state an ECOA claim compels dismissal of Count VII.....	29
IV.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to punitive damages.....	29
A.	Counts I and VII FDUTPA claims are limited to actual damages. ....	30
B.	Count II (Breach of Contract) and Count III (Negligence) are subject to contractual limitations on liability, which prohibit punitive damages.....	30
C.	Count VI’s Title VI claims do not permit recovery of punitive damages.....	30
V.	Plaintiffs lack standing to seek injunctive relief. ....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	REQUEST FOR HEARING .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Affordable Aerial Photography, Inc. v. Modern Living Real Estate, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-80488, 2019 WL 3716775, *1 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2019).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	10, 15
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	11
<i>AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Infinity Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	11
<i>Aztec Med. Servs., Inc. v. Burger</i> , 792 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Beard v. Worldwide Mortg. Corp.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 789 (W.D. Tenn. 2005) .....	25
<i>Bell v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 351 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Bentley v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Blair v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-566, 2012 WL 868878, *1 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	16
<i>Brook v. Sistema Universitario Ana G Mendez</i> , No. 8:17-cv-171, 2017 WL 1743500, *1 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2017).....	27
<i>Brown v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , No. 19-cv-60242-RKA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164483, *1 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2019)..	17
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Aulakh</i> , 313 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25

*Carr v. Grand Canyon Univ.*,  
 No. 19-1707, ECF No. 26 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 12, 2019) ..... 14

*Carr v. Grand Canyon Univ.*,  
 No. 19-cv-1707, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194520 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2019),  
*appeal filed*, No. 19-13639 (11th Cir.) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of Law, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-1229, 2015 WL 10096084, \*1 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015) ..... 21, 24

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
 532 U.S. 105 (2001) ..... 10

*Citizens Bank v. Alafabco Inc.*,  
 539 U.S. 52 (2003) ..... 10

*Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.*,  
 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Cooley v. Sterling Bank*,  
 280 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Ala. 2003) ..... 27

*Court Appointed Receiver of Lancer Offshore, Inc. v. Citco Grp.*,  
 No. 05-cv-60080, 2011 WL 1233126, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 19

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd*,  
 470 U.S. 213 (1985) ..... 11

*Degirmenci v. Sapphire-Fort Lauderdale, LLP*,  
 693 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 5, 23

*Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Barnes*,  
 318 B.R. 482 (S.D. Ind. 2004) ..... 26

*Feldman v. Am. Dawn, Inc.*,  
 849 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir.) ..... 21

*Fin. Sec. Assurance, Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.*,  
 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 5, 23

*Fitzpatrick v. Gen. Mills, Inc.*,  
 635 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22

*Fowler v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 277 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2016) ..... 26

*Fox v. Loews Corp.*,  
 309 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (S.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 18

*Gregory v. Electro-Mech. Corp.*,  
 83 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 12

*Hesterly v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.*,  
 No. 06-cv-22862, 2008 WL 11406184, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2008)..... 22

*Hirshenson v. Spaccio*,  
 800 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... 11

*Hunter v. Bev Smith Ford, LLC*,  
 No. 07-cv-80665, 2008 WL 1925265, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2008) ..... 28, 29

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 797 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 26

*In re Managed Care Litig.*,  
 No. 00-cv-04984, 2008 WL 2741626, \*1 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2008)..... 12

*Infante v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
 468 F. App'x 918 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Int'l Ship Repair v. Gen. Portland, Inc.*,  
 469 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)..... 23

*Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Ga., LLC*,  
 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Joseph v. Bernstein*,  
 612 F. App'x 551 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18

*Kaspers v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 631 F. App'x 779 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Kaye v. Ingenio, Filiale De Loto-Quebec, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-61687, 2014 WL 2215770, \*1 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2014) ..... 24

*Kronotex USA, LLC v. Hodges*,  
 No. 07-cv-21939, 2008 WL 11406179, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2008) ..... 19

*Landis v. N. Am. Co.*,  
 299 U.S. 248 (1936) ..... 15

*Llado-Carreno v. Guidant Corp.*,  
 No. 09-cv-20971, 2011 WL 705403, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2011) ..... 21

*Marine Env'tl. Partners, Inc. v. Johnson*,  
 863 So. 2d 423, 426 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 11

*Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-23856, 2020 WL 434928, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2020)..... 22

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
 411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 27, 28

*Mercado Garcia v. Ponce Fed. Bank F.S.B.*,  
 779 F. Supp. 620 (D.P.R. 1991)..... 27

*Mercury Telco Grp., Inc. v. Empresa De Telecomunicaciones De Bogota S.A. E.S.P.*,  
 670 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 11

*Meterlogic, Inc. v. Copier Sols., Inc.*,  
 126 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2000)..... 20

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
 473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 12

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 11

*Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Pallet Consultants Corp.*,  
No. 06-cv-61763, 2009 WL 1911722, \*1 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2009)..... 30

*Nexsun Corp. v. Condo*,  
No. 8:10-cv-331, 2010 WL 2103039, \*1 (M.D. Fla. May 25, 2010)..... 12

*Nicholson v. Johanns*,  
No. 06-cv-635, 2007 WL 3407045, \*1 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 13, 2007)..... 27

*Ohio State Troopers Ass’n v. Point Blank Enters.*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 16

*Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch*,  
872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... 12

*Ortega Trujillo v. Conover & Co. Commc’ns*,  
221 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Overseas Priv. Inv. v. Metro. Dade Cty.*,  
826 F. Supp. 1564 (S.D. Fla. 1993)..... 6, 23

*Owings v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
978 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2013)..... 10

*Patterson v. Orlando-Orange Cty.*,  
No. 6:18-cv-950, 2019 WL 2090269, \*1 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2019)..... 19

*Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.*,  
868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 20

*Petrovic v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*,  
No. 12-21588 Civ., 2012 WL 3026368, \*1 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2012) ..... 18

*Price v. Walette*,  
471 F. App’x 255 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 28

*Riethman v. Berry*,  
287 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 25

*Rollins, Inc. v. Butland*,  
951 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 20, 22, 30

*Schriever v. Navient Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 2:14-cv-596, 2014 WL 7273915, \*1 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 10

*Setai Hotel Acquisition, LLC v. Miami Beach Luxury Rentals, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-21296, 2017 WL 3503371, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2017)..... 2

*Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co.*,  
900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 25

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 30

*Shiplot v. Veneman*,  
620 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Mont. 2009)..... 27

*Sims v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.*,  
336 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 10

*Stansell v. BGP, Inc.*,  
No. 8:09-cv-2501, 2010 WL 2791850, \*1 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2010)..... 19

*Steen Grp. LLC v. Bullguard Ltd.*,  
No. 13-cv-60070, 2013 WL 12089956, \*1 (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2013) ..... 18

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010) ..... 15

*Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-80526, 2013 WL 5206103, \*1 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013)..... 16

*Topp, Inc. v. Uniden Am. Corp.*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 23

*Triple Int’l Invs., Inc. v. K2 Unlimited, Inc.*,  
287 F. App’x 63 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.*,  
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 26

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18, 20

*Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys.*,  
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 16

**Statutes and Codes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* (Federal Arbitration Act) ..... 1, 8, 10, 11, 15

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 1, 10

9 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 1, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.* (Equal Credit Opportunity Act)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1691 ..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 1691a ..... 25, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1071 *et seq.* (Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965)..... 3, 8, 10, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 200d *et seq.* (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) ..... 1, 15, 28, 30

FLA. STAT. § 501.201 *et seq.* (Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act) ..... *passim*

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 202.2 (Definitions) ..... 25, 26

34 C.F.R. § 668.23 (Audits and Audited Financial Statements) ..... 3

34 C.F.R. § 668.56 (Information to Be Verified) ..... 3



34 C.F.R. § 668.71 *et seq.* (Subpart F—Misrepresentation) ..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 (Borrower Defenses) ..... 8, 12, 13, 14

34 C.F.R. § 685.300 (Agreements between an Eligible School and  
the Secretary) ..... 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15

60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (Office of Postsecondary Education) ..... 15

81 Fed. Reg. 18,843 (FAFSA Information to Be Verified for the 2017–2018 Award Year) ..... 3

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Student Assistance General Provisions) ..... 8, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Student Assistance General Provisions) ..... 9

FLA. ADMIN. CODE ANN. r. 6E-2.004 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 20, 26

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d) ..... 2

**References**

FEDERAL STUDENT AID HANDBOOK 2017-2018, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., <https://ifap.ed.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/fsahandbook/1718FSAHbkActiveIndex.pdf> ..... 3

Database of Accredited Postsecondary Institutions and Programs, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., available at <https://ope.ed.gov/dapip/#/institution-profile/109457> (last visited May 27, 2020) ..... 2
